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Dr. Fred Gainous, Chancellor

Alabama Department of Postsecondary Education

Post Office Box 302130

Montgomery, Alabama 36130

Colleges and Universities - Scholarships - Funds - Public Purpose

The University of West Alabama (“UWA”) and Southern Union Com​munity College (“SUCC”) may jointly endow a scholarship program at UWA, the proceeds of which will be awarded exclusively by UWA to SUCC students who wish to transfer to UWA to complete their education.

Dear Dr. Gainous:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION


May UWA and SUCC jointly endow a scholarship fund, which would be reserved for and awarded to SUCC students who wished to transfer to UWA?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


This Office is in receipt of your opinion request, a copy of the pro​posed Memorandum of Understanding between SUCC and UWA, and a letter from Dr. Roy W. Johnson, President of SUCC, clarifying several of the issues.


Generally, it is the understanding of this Office that SUCC and UWA desire to enter into an agreement by which each college will con​tribute $100,000 into a scholarship fund that will be established and administered by UWA. You have stated that UWA’s share of the scholar​ship funds will be taken from the UWA Foundation.  SUCC’s share of the scholarship fund is to be paid from the school’s Auxiliary Fund, a subfund of the college’s unrestricted funds.  The scholarships will be exclusively available to SUCC students who wish to transfer to UWA.  Only students from SUCC will be eligible for the scholarships. 


UWA and SUCC are creatures of statute.  As such, they may only exercise the powers given to them by the Legislature.  Although UWA has no express legislative authority to enter into an arrangement with another school such as the one under consideration, its board of trustees is given the authority “to do whatever else it may deem best for promoting the interest of the university.”  ALA. CODE § 16-53-6 (1995).  Likewise, SUCC has no explicit power to jointly endow a scholarship with another university.  State law does provide that SUCC “shall be operated, man​aged, controlled, maintained and regulated . . . as other like institutions.”  ALA. CODE § 16-60-131 (1995).  To ascertain the powers of SUCC, we must look to the statutes governing “other like institutions.”  The boards of trustees of other junior colleges “have full, ample and sufficient power and authority to make, adopt and enforce all rules and regulations, not inconsistent with the laws of this state, which may be necessary for the management, control and conduct of the college and the business con​nected therewith.”  ALA. CODE § 16-60-25 (1995) (governing the opera​tion of the Junior Colleges for Franklin, Marion, and Winston Counties); ALA. CODE § 16-60-55 (1995) (governing the operation of the Junior Colleges for Jackson and DeKalb Counties).  


The arrangement you have described benefits UWA by giving it an added recruitment tool to use in its efforts to attract the best and brightest students from the state to attend school on its campus.  The proposed scholarships would, thus, give UWA an advantage in its efforts to attract students from SUCC.  SUCC, on the other hand, also benefits.  The schol​arships will be available exclusively to SUCC students and will, likewise, be a valuable recruitment tool for SUCC.  Because both schools stand to receive a benefit from the proposed scholarship arrangement, the authority to dedicate college funds for these scholarships is within the grant of authority given by the Legislature to these institutions.  

CONCLUSION


Because both schools stand to benefit, UWA and SUCC may jointly endow a scholarship program at UWA, the proceeds of which will be awarded exclusively by UWA to SUCC students who wish to transfer to UWA to complete their education.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Troy R. King of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division

BP/CJS/TRK

9203v1/6731-002

